
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
#plymplanning 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday 29 August 2024 

4.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor  Stevens, Chair 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Darcy, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, Ney, Reilly, M.Smith, 

Sproston and Ms Watkin. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link – Get 

Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

Please ask for  Joshua Longstaff 

01752 668000 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 19 August 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

6. Planning Applications for Consideration    

  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

 6.1. 24/00371/FUL Land Adjacent to Wilmot Gardens, PL5 3TP (Pages 5 - 26) 

   

   
Ward: Honicknowle 

Applicant: Mr Darren Wills 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally.  

   

7. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 27 - 44) 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers 

delegated to him by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued from 

9 July 2024 to 16 August 2024 including – 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

8. Appeal Decisions   (Pages 45 - 46) 

  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from the 

decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 

Applications are available to view online at:  
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

9. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Thursday 18 July 2024 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 18 July 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Gilmour, Goslin, McNamara, Ney, Raynsford, Reilly, 

Sproston and Ms Watkin. 

 

Also in attendance: Joanna Churchill (Planning Officer), Julie Parkin (Senior Lawyer), 

Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management), Joshua Longstaff 

(Democratic Advisor), Amy Thompson (Planning Officer) and Elliot Wearne-Gould 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Allen, McCarty and M. Smith.  

 

Absent: Councillor Darcy.  

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.48 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

2. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for Municipal Year 2024/25   

 

The Committee agreed to note the appointment of Councillor Stevens as Chair and 

Councillor Penrose as Vice Chair for the municipal year 2024/25.  

 

3. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024 as an 

accurate record.  

 

4. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Chair extended a welcome to Councillors Sproston and Ney as new members 

of the Committee, and Councillor Bridgeman on her return to the Committee. 

 

The Chair congratulated Councillor Raynsford on her appointment to Vice-Chair. 

 

5. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Thursday 18 July 2024 

 

6. Planning Applications for Consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

7. 24/00256/FUL, St Annes House, Jennycliff Lane, PL9 9SN   

 

(Councillor Gilmour joined the meeting at the start of this item-16:08) 

 

Applicant’s name: St Anne’s House Ltd. 

Ward: Plymstock Radford 

Decision: Application GRANTED conditionally  
 

Amy Thompson (Planning Officer) presented the report. 

 

Mr Danny Bamping spoke to the item as the applicant’s nominated representative. 

 

The Committee agreed the application as per the conditions recommended in the 

report.  

 

8. 24/00497/FUL, 28 Mount Gould Road, PL4 7PT   

 

Applicant’s Name: Mr P Stewart  

Ward: Sutton and Mount Gould 

Decisions: Grant Conditionally 

 

Joanna Churchill (Planning Officer) presented the report. 

 

Councillor Chris Cuddihee spoke to the application as Ward Councillor. 

 

The Committee agreed the following amendments to conditions: 

 

I. An update to condition 4 requiring a Management Plan to be submitted to, 

and agreed by, the service director of SPI in consultation with local Ward 

Members. 

 

The Committee agreed the application per the above condition, and the 

recommended conditions as set out in the report.  

 

9. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 2 May 2024 to 8 July 2024. 

 

10. Appeal Decisions   

 

Page 2



Planning Committee Thursday 18 July 2024 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

11. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

12. Schedule of Voting   

 

Application For Abstain  Against Absent/ Did Not 

Vote 

24/00256/FUL, 

St Anne’s 

House, PL9 

9SN 

Cllrs Mrs 

Bridgeman, 

Gilmour, 

Goslin, 

McNamara, 

Ney, Penrose, 

Raynsford, 

Reilly, 

Sproston, 

Stevens. (10) 

Cllr Ms. 

Watkin. (1) 

  

24/00497/FUL, 

28 Mount 

Gould Road, 

PL4 7PT. 

Cllrs Mrs 

Bridgeman, 

Gilmour, 

Goslin, 

McNamara, 

Ney, Penrose, 

Raynsford, 

Reilly, 

Sproston, 
Stevens, Ms. 

Watkin.  (11) 

   

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 

Site Address Land Adj. To Wilmot Gardens  Plymouth  PL5 3TP       

Proposal Construction of 5no. affordable dwellings with associated parking. 

Applicant Mr Darren Wills 

Application Type Full Application 

Target Date    20.05.2024 
Committee 
Date 29.08.2024 

Extended Target Date 26.08.2024   

Decision Category Service Director of SPI 

Case Officer Mr Macauley Potter 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number   24/00371/FUL  Item 01 

Date Valid 25.03.2024  Ward HONICKNOWLE 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6.1



 

 

 
 
This application has been referred to the Planning Committee by the Service Director of Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure due to public interest reasons and issues of probity (see Section 10 for 
details).  
 
1.  Description of Site 
The application site comprises of a parcel of non-designated open green space on the border of 
Cowley Road, Ruskin Crescent and Wilmot Gardens. Establ
[...]
nowledge that any number of residential units on the 
land would conflict with DEV27 due to varied but significant degrees of impact to the function and 
characteristics of the greenspace. On this premise, the scope for retaining an open space on the site 
is highly constrained and the resultant creation of a smaller open space on Ruskin Crescent does not 

Page 9



 

 

demonstrate equivalent or better provision. However, officers consider it an improvement over the 
previous layout (ref: 21/01972/FUL) and does go some way to retain the limited character of the 
previous use whilst delivering an affordable housing scheme that will help to contribute towards 
housing delivery targets. 
 
9. In considering the current application, officers note that the trees are not protected under a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) and no applications for TPO status were made/considered between the 
withdraw of 21/01972/FUL in January 2022 and March 2024 (the month of submission of the current 
application).  A TPO application was however received in the month of April 2024 and is under 
consideration with Street Services.  
 
Design and Visual Impact 
10. In relation to the impact of the development on the character of the area, Policy DEV20 is of 
relevance. This policy requires development to contribute positively to both townscape and 
landscape and protect and improve the quality of the built environment.   
 
11. Para 4.142 of the SPD states that: 'Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) will carefully consider new 
development proposals of this type to ensure it only takes place on appropriate sites in residential 
areas and where it does not harm the character of the area.' 
 
12. The application proposes 5no. terraced affordable dwellings on open land adjacent to Wilmot 
Gardens, Cowley Road and Ruskin Crescent. The proposed dwellings are contemporary in design 
and massing with a total ridge height of 8 metres with an eaves height of 5 metres. Each dwelling 
would be finished i
[...]
pplication does not cause 
discrimination on the grounds of gender, race and disability. 
 
13. Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 
Officers have taken account of the NPPF and S38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 and concluded that whilst the construction of 5no. semi-detached dwellings within the site 
does not fully comply with policies SPT1(3) and DEV27(2) given the wider public benefits of the 
scheme and due consideration of local and national housing targets, officers are of the opinion that 
the proposal is on-balance acceptable. Moreover, officers have acknowledged that the scheme 
accords with other local policies in a variety of areas discussed throughout this report and therefore 
has applied planning balance to the overall recommendation. The proposal is therefore 
recommended for conditional approval for the reasons outlined. 

 

14. Recommendation 

In respect of the application dated 25.03.2024 it is recommended to Grant Conditionally. 

 

15. Conditions / Reasons 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans:  

  
1 CONDITION: APPROVED PLANS 

  
Preliminary Levels Strategy C21003 - SKC - 001 Rev E  received 22/03/24 
Drainage Maintenance Plan C21003_C011 Rev C  received 22/03/24 
Exceedance Runoff Plan C21003_C012 Rev B  received 22/03/24 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment Plan EV-4615-AIA (Plan) Rev A  received 01/05/24 
Proposed Drainage Plan C21003_C010 Rev D  received 18/06/24 
Site Plan Indicating Landscaping P1023-02 Rev F  received 18/06/24 
Proposed Dwelling Elevations (Plots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5) P1023-04 Rev C  received 16/08/24 
Proposed Floor Plans P1023-03 Rev C  received 16/08/24 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of good planning, in accordance with the Plymouth & 
South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014–2034 (2019). 
 
 2 CONDITION: COMMENCE WITHIN 3 YEARS 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of th
[...]
ingle dwelling

Appeal Process Written Representations

Officers Name Mr Jon Fox

Synopsis of Appeals The Inspector agreed that the Flooding sequential test (ST) search area could not be confined to the Plympton area, and that it should be 
Plymouth Plan Area.  Nor could it be confined to self-build development.  The lack of such a supply (of self-build) would not mean that the ST 
search area should be limited to these types of schemes. To do so would undermine the purpose of the ST.

Date of Decision 16/08/2024

Ward St Budeaux

Application Number 23/01704/FUL

Decision Appeal Dismissed

Address of Site 843 Wolseley Road Plymouth PL5 1JP 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and erection of 2no. new dwellings (re-
submission of 22/01600/FUL)

Appeal Process Written Representations

Officers Name Mr Macauley Potter

Synopsis of Appeals Planning permission was refused for the erection of 2no. new dwellings on the grounds of inadequate site and provision of parking. The 
inspector agreed that the proposed parking did not meet minimum policy standards and would have led to inconvenient roadside parking 
arrangements likely resulting in an impact on highway safety and as such would have conflicted with policy DEV29 of the Joint Local Plan. 
Overall, the inspector concluded that the proposed development would fail to accord with the development plan as a whole and that there 
were no considerations individually or cumulatively that outweighed this. The appeal was therefore dismissed.

19 August 2024 Page 1 of 1

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6.1 24/00371/FUL Land Adjacent to Wilmot Gardens, PL5 3TP
	7 Planning Application Decisions Issued
	8 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Thursday 29 August 2024 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 29 August 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair.  

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair.  

Councillors Allen, Darcy, Hendy (Substituting for Goslin), McCarty, McNamara, 

Ney, P. Nicholson (Substituting for Bridgeman), M.Smith, Sproston and Tippetts 

(Substituting for Reilly).  

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Bridgeman, Goslin, Reilly and Ms Watkin.  

 

Also in attendance: Natalie Gloyn (Lawyer), Katherine Graham (Strategic 

Developments Manager), Macauley Potter (Planning Officer), Joshua Longstaff 

(Democratic Support), Elliot Warne-Gould, (Democratic Support), Thomas Rumble 

(Design and Conservation Manager). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.55 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

14. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024 as an 

accurate record.  

 

15. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Chair extended a welcome to Councillors Matt Smith and Josh McCarty, first-

time sitting members of the Committee, and welcomed the return of Councillors 

Neil Hendy and Dylan Tippetts.  

 

16. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

17. Planning Applications for Consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 



Planning Committee Thursday 29 August 2024 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

18. 24/00371/FUL Land Adjacent to Wilmot Gardens, PL5 3TP   

 

Applicant’s Name: Darren Wills 

Ward: Honicknowle 

Decision: Deferred 

 

Macauley Potter (Planning Officer) presented the report.  

 

Mr Matthew Fleming spoke as an objector.  

 

Councillor Chris Penberthy spoke as representative of the applicant.  

 
The Committee agreed to defer the decision in respect of the application in order to 

obtain the following further information and reports:  

 

1. A response or report from a qualified arboriculturist on the impact on the 

root system and a request for their attendance at committee. 

2. A request to investigate the possibility of a resurfacing and reconfiguration of 

the car park pertaining to disability requirements and resurfacing.  

3. Further confirmation of the application for a Tree Preservation Order, 

whether remaining trees would be subject to TPO. 

4. Clarity on the site’s categorisation as “surplus to requirement”, including 

information on community use through submission of an Open Space 

Assessment.  

 

19. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Service Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period from 9 July 2024 to 16 August 

2024. 

 

20. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

21. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 


